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 PRICE, J. — This case is about whether a settlement agreement relating to a residential 

eviction violates the new antiwaiver provision of the Residential Landlord-Tenant Act of 1973 

(RLTA), chapter 59.18 RCW.   

Princeton Property Management, Inc. (Princeton) rented an apartment to tenants Kathleen 

Allen and Aaron Allen (the Allens).1  Due to the alleged condition of the apartment, Princeton 

issued the Allens a three-day notice to quit for waste or nuisance.  After Princeton filed an unlawful 

detainer complaint, the parties entered into a CR 2A settlement agreement to resolve the case.  

Among its provisions, the agreement required the Allens to tender past due rent at a specific date 

and time.  The Allens missed the payment deadline.  As a result, Princeton moved for an immediate 

                                                 
1 On May 20, 2024, the court received a notice under RAP 3.2 that Kathleen Allen passed away 

shortly after oral argument in this case.   
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writ of restitution as permitted by the agreement.  After several hearings, the superior court issued 

a writ of restitution.  Soon thereafter, the Allens were removed from the apartment.   

 A new provision of RLTA, RCW 59.18.230(1)(b), generally states that any agreement 

entered into pursuant to an unlawful detainer action is void and unenforceable if it waives any 

rights of the tenant under RCW 59.18.410 or any other rights afforded under chapter 59.18 RCW.  

The Allens make numerous arguments, but they primarily contend that the superior court erred 

because the settlement agreement was void and unenforceable under this statute.  Both the Allens 

and Princeton request attorney fees.   

 We hold that the settlement agreement was void and unenforceable under RCW 

59.18.230(1)(b) because it waived the Allens’ tenant rights.  Accordingly, we reverse.   

FACTS 

I.  BACKGROUND 

 In October 2022, Princeton conducted an inspection of the Allens’ apartment.  Based on 

the condition of the apartment, Princeton issued a three-day notice to quit for waste, nuisance, or 

unlawful use of the premises.  Princeton’s notice alleged that upon inspection, the apartment was 

in a condition that could be described as grossly unsanitary, placing the Allens in violation of their 

lease.   

 The Allens did not vacate the unit.  About one month later, Princeton filed a complaint for 

unlawful detainer.  The complaint alleged that the premises were 

excessively cluttered with garbage, debris, and miscellaneous personal items, 

blocking proper ingress and egress.  The collection of food waste, debris, and 

human waste was found to encourage pest infestation and create an extreme health 

hazard to the property and surrounding residents.   
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Clerk’s Papers (CP) at 2.  Princeton requested a termination of the lease and restoration of 

possession.   

 A show cause hearing was set, and the Allens filed a motion to dismiss.  However, prior to 

any hearings, Princeton and the Allens entered into a settlement agreement under CR 2A.  Both 

sides were represented by counsel.   

II.  SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  

 The CR 2A settlement agreement imposed a number of obligations on the Allens.  Broadly 

speaking, the agreement addressed the nuisance allegations, including requiring the Allens to clean 

the apartment and providing for inspection dates so that Princeton could verify improvement.  But 

the agreement also contained a provision requiring the payment of rent by a specific date and time.  

The provision stated: 

Defendants [the Allens] must deliver to Plaintiff [Princeton] November 2022, 

December 2022, January 2023 and February 2023 rent by 5:00[ PM], on or before 

February 13, 2023 and further agree to pay March 2023, and April 2023, rent by 

the 6th of each month at 5:00 PM.   

 

CP at 55.   

 In addition to the payment deadline, the settlement agreement also contained a provision 

that allowed either party to set a show cause hearing with at least five days of notice if they believed 

the agreement had been breached.  It also allowed Princeton to seek a writ of restitution based 

solely on breach of the settlement agreement and permitted the court to focus its decision on the 

agreement, rather than the provisions of RLTA.  Section 13 provided in relevant part:  

If Plaintiff believes this agreement has been breached, then Plaintiff may set a 

hearing, with at least five days of notice to Defendants’ attorney, to show cause as 

to why Plaintiff is not entitled to a writ based on noncompliance of this 
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Agreement. . . .  The court will resolve any dispute between the parties as to 

compliance with this agreement.  

 

CP at 55 (emphasis added).  Following a breach, Princeton was entitled to an immediate writ.  

Section 14 of the agreement stated in part:  

If a writ is granted for Defendants’ failure to strictly comply with any term of this 

Agreement, Plaintiff is entitled to an immediate writ of restitution, along with 

damages and Plaintiff’s costs and attorney fees.   

 

CP at 55 (emphasis added).   

 The settlement agreement did not list any specific sections of RLTA as being waived, but 

it expressly provided that the “usual unlawful detainer procedures” did not apply.  CP at 54.  The 

agreement provided:  

By signing this Agreement, the parties forego the usual unlawful detainer 

procedures. 

 

CP at 54 (emphasis added).   

III.  SHOW CAUSE HEARING ON ALLEGED BREACH OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 Within days of signing the agreement, the Allens failed to meet the agreement’s provision 

on paying back rent—they were a day late.  Princeton rejected the late payment and set the matter 

for a show cause hearing.  At the hearing, Princeton requested a writ of restitution based on the 

late payment.   

 The superior court found that Princeton was entitled to an immediate writ.  However, the 

execution of the writ was stayed for over three weeks to afford the Allens additional time to find 
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other housing.  The superior court apparently entered an order on show cause, a writ of restitution, 

and a judgment of unlawful detainer.2   

IV.  MOTION TO VACATE, SUBSEQUENT HEARINGS, AND APPEAL  

 Two days before the scheduled execution of the writ of restitution in March 2023, the 

Allens filed a motion to vacate the judgment of unlawful detainer.  In their motion to vacate, the 

Allens argued, among other things, that the superior court erred by terminating the tenancy due to 

breach of the agreement, that procedural safeguards were not followed, that the breach was 

immaterial and cured, and that the judgment was not provided to the Allens’ attorney.   

 The superior court held a hearing on the Allens’ motion to vacate.  At the hearing, the 

Allens complained that they were unaware of the entry of the judgment.  And because they were 

unaware of the entry of the judgment and did not know the amount of the judgment, the Allens 

contended that they were prevented from reinstating their tenancy under RLTA.  The Allens also 

asserted that Princeton may have breached its own obligations under the agreement, but they did 

not specify how.  Following argument, the superior court vacated the judgment on procedural 

grounds and continued the stay of the writ of restitution until another hearing could be held to hear 

additional testimony about any other breaches of the settlement agreement.3   

 In April, the superior court held a third hearing to give the Allens the opportunity to offer 

testimony.  At the hearing, the Allens offered testimony that Princeton breached the settlement 

agreement because it failed to make repairs that it agreed to make.  Following the testimony, the 

                                                 
2 The order on show cause, writ of restitution, and judgment from this hearing are not in our record.   

 
3 We do not have any written order from the superior court regarding this hearing in our record.   
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superior court determined again that the Allens, not Princeton, were in breach and, as provided in 

the agreement, granted Princeton’s request for a writ of restitution.   

 Days before the writ was to be executed, the Allens filed two more motions—a motion to 

reinstate the tenancy and a motion to shorten time.  In their motion to reinstate the tenancy, the 

Allens argued that the settlement agreement violated RLTA.  They contended their statutory right 

under RLTA to reinstate the tenancy could not be waived by the settlement agreement because of 

a recent addition to RLTA that prohibits agreements that waive tenant rights.  More specifically, 

the Allens argued,  

Plaintiff may argue that there has been a waiver of RCW 59.18.410 based on the 

CR2A, but the CR2A is completely silent as [to] any such waiver.  Furthermore, 

RCW 59.18.230 prohibits waiver of the rights provided by [RCW] 59.18.410. 

 

CP at 112 (emphasis omitted).  The next paragraph of their motion block quoted portions of 

RCW 59.18.230.   

 The superior court denied both motions.  The superior court simply stated there was not an 

adequate basis to shorten time or stay enforcement.  A few days later, the sheriff executed the writ.   

 The Allens appeal.   

ANALYSIS 

 The Allens make numerous arguments in their appeal, but their primary argument is the 

CR 2A settlement agreement was void and unenforceable because it waived their rights in violation 

of RLTA.   

 Princeton argues that the settlement agreement does not violate RLTA and also contends 

the matter is moot because the Allens are no longer in possession of the apartment.  
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I.  MOOTNESS 

 As a threshold matter, Princeton argues that this appeal is moot because the Allens are no 

longer in possession of the premises and the court can no longer provide relief.  The Allens respond 

that the appeal is not moot because they are contesting the right of possession.  We agree with the 

Allens.   

 An unlawful detainer case is not moot simply because the tenant does not have possession 

of the premises at the time of appeal.  MOSM, LLC v. Deegan, ___ Wn. App. ___, 544 P.3d 591, 

594 (2024); Hous. Auth. of City of Pasco & Franklin County v. Pleasant, 126 Wn. App. 382, 388, 

109 P.3d 422 (2005).  The law distinguishes between possession and the right of possession.  

Pleasant, 126 Wn. App. at 387.  “If the tenant does not concede the right of possession, 

she has the right to have the issue determined.”  IBF, LLC v. Heuft, 141 Wn. App. 624, 631, 

174 P.3d 95 (2007).   

 Because the Allens continue to assert a right to possession on appeal, this case is not moot.   

II.  THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT VIOLATES RCW 59.18.230(1)(b)  

 Turning to the Allens’ substantive arguments, they contend that the settlement agreement 

was void and unenforceable under RCW 59.18.230(1)(b).  We agree.   

A.  LEGAL PRINCIPLES 

 In 2021, the legislature enacted significant changes to RLTA.  LAWS OF 2021, ch. 115, 

§ 15.  Relevant to this case, RLTA now includes a broad antiwaiver provision contained in 

RCW 59.18.230(1)(b).  The provision expressly prohibits agreements between landlords and 

tenants from waiving certain tenant rights otherwise established by RLTA.  RCW 59.18.230(1)(b).  

The language of RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) is sweeping in its scope:  
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Any agreement, whether oral or written, between a landlord and tenant, or their 

representatives, and entered into pursuant to an unlawful detainer action under this 

chapter that requires the tenant to pay any amount in violation of RCW 59.18.283 

or the statutory judgment amount limits under RCW 59.18.410 (1) or (2), or waives 

any rights of the tenant under RCW 59.18.410 or any other rights afforded under 

this chapter except as provided in RCW 59.18.360 is void and unenforceable.   

 

(Emphasis added.)   

 The scope of RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) is significant because RLTA provides many rights to 

tenants, including, but not limited to, the following:   

• RCW 59.18.370.  The right to have a show cause hearing held no less than seven days 

and not more than 30 days after the landlord obtains an order for the hearing.   

 

• RCW 59.18.380.  The right to stay the execution of a writ of restitution within three 

days after the writ of restitution was served by paying the past due, and current, rent.   

 

• RCW 59.18.390.  The right to three days between the service of the writ of restitution 

and execution of the writ.   

 

• RCW 59.18.650.  The right to be evicted only for certain specified reasons. 

 

• RCW 59.18.650(2)(a).  The right to a 14-day notice of eviction after a default in the 

payment of rent.   

 

• RCW 59.18.650(2)(a).  The right to cure a default in the payment of rent within the 

14-day notice period.   

 

• RCW 59.18.650(2)(b).  The right to a 10-day notice after a breach of a lease or rental 

agreement, or a tenant obligation imposed by law, other than one for monetary 

damages.   

 

• RCW 59.18.650(2)(c).  The right to a three-day notice of eviction after committing or 

permitting waste or nuisance upon the premises.   

 

• RCW 59.18.650(6)(b).  The right to have a notice of eviction identify the facts and 

circumstances with enough specificity so as to enable the tenant to prepare a defense.   

 

• RCW 59.18.410(2).  The right to restore a tenancy after defaulting in the payment of 

rent within five days of entry of judgment by following certain procedures.   

 

 For the current opinion, go to https://www.lexisnexis.com/clients/wareports/. 



No. 58183-3-II 

 

 

9 

• RCW 59.18.410(3).  The right to request a repayment plan after forfeiture of the 

tenancy due to nonpayment of rent.   

 

 Statutory interpretation is a question of law.  City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R.R., 

145 Wn.2d 661, 665, 41 P.3d 1169 (2002).  “The primary objective of any statutory construction 

inquiry is ‘to ascertain and carry out the intent of the Legislature.’ ”  HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep’t of 

Revenue, 166 Wn.2d 444, 451, 210 P.3d 297 (2009) (quoting Rozner v. City of Bellevue, 

116 Wn.2d 342, 347, 804 P.2d 24 (1991)).   

 The language of the statute is the starting point.  State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 110, 

156 P.3d 201 (2007).  If that language lends itself to only one interpretation, the inquiry ends 

because plain language does not require construction.  Id.  Where a statute is unambiguous, its 

words must be given their plain meaning and it will be presumed that the legislature’s intent has 

been clearly expressed.  Burton v. Lehman, 153 Wn.2d 416, 422-23, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).   

 The unlawful detainer statutes, chapters 59.12 and 59.18 RCW, are strictly construed in 

favor of the tenant.  Randy Reynolds & Assocs., Inc. v. Harmon, 193 Wn.2d 143, 156, 437 P.3d 

677 (2019).   

B.  APPLICATION   

 The Allens argue that RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) bars any settlement agreement, like their 

agreement with Princeton, that waives tenant rights.  The Allens summarize their argument as the 

CR 2A settlement agreement “allowed Princeton to evict the Allens without the Allens having 

access to the rights they otherwise would[ have] been able to assert against the offered reason for 

eviction, however it is characterized.”  Reply Br. of Appellants at 28.  And as a result, the Allens 

argue that the settlement agreement was void and unenforceable.   
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 In response, Princeton largely focuses on RCW 59.18.230(1)(b)’s reference to the rights 

under RCW 59.18.410 related to the nonpayment of rent.  Princeton claims the settlement 

agreement pertained to nuisance, not the nonpayment of rent.  And Princeton contends all of the 

specific tenant rights that the Allens assert the agreement violated only apply to unlawful detainers 

based on the nonpayment of rent.   

 To resolve this case, we must first determine whether RLTA’s recently-adopted antiwaiver 

provision, RCW 59.18.230(1)(b), applies to the parties’ settlement agreement.  If so, we must 

determine whether the agreement violates that provision.4   

 As noted above, the plain language of RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) is extremely broad; it 

prohibits any agreement that waives any rights afforded under chapter 59.18 RCW with few 

exceptions.  And it expressly targets settlement agreements under CR 2A, by applying to “any 

agreement . . . entered into pursuant to an unlawful detainer action.”  RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) 

(emphasis added).  Here, because the agreement was entered into pursuant to an unlawful detainer 

action, the agreement clearly falls within the scope of the provision.   

 Next, we ask whether the settlement agreement violated the antiwaiver provision by 

actually waiving any of the Allens’ tenant rights listed in the provision.   

                                                 
4 Princeton does not raise RAP 2.5(a).  It appears from the record below that the Allens did not 

make their RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) argument to the superior court in nearly the same detail as they 

do here.  Regardless of whether each of their arguments were argued sufficiently to preserve them 

for appeal, RAP 2.5(a) is discretionary.  See Fireside Bank v. Askins, 195 Wn.2d 365, 374, 460 

P.3d 157 (2020).  Here, we exercise our discretion to review the Allens’ arguments both because 

Princeton fails to raise RAP 2.5(a) and because of the public interest in construing newly enacted 

provisions of RLTA.   
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 The Allens contend it does.  They point to the settlement agreement’s provision for an 

immediate issuance of a writ and contend that waives a number of tenant rights.  Br. of Appellants 

at 21-30 (citing, for example, right to “just cause” evictions, right to 14-day notice for failure to 

pay rent, right to unilaterally reinstate tenancy after failure to rent, right to request a payment plan, 

and right to mediation).  Thus, they argue the settlement agreement was void and unenforceable 

under RCW 59.18.230(1)(b).   

 We conclude it is unnecessary to decide whether each of the specific rights listed by the 

Allens are directly implicated by this dispute because of the persuasiveness of the general 

proposition that RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) invalidates a settlement agreement that waives any tenant 

right under RLTA (except those in RCW 59.18.360), which is what this settlement agreement 

does.   

 The broad waiver of tenant rights in this particular settlement agreement can be readily 

seen in the short and direct statement, “By signing this Agreement, the parties forego the usual 

unlawful detainer procedures.”  CP at 54 (emphasis added).  Such a provision simply cannot be 

reconciled with RCW 59.18.230(1)(b).   

Moreover, the settlement agreement permitted an immediate writ of restitution without 

affording the Allens any of the procedures and protections that permeate RLTA.  There is no 

question these features constituted a waiver of “any other rights afforded under this chapter 

[(RLTA)] . . . .”  RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) (emphasis added).  Thus, we hold this settlement agreement 

violated RCW 59.18.230(1)(b).   

 Princeton argues against this conclusion by focusing on the “exception” language in RCW 

59.18.230(1)(b) that exempts agreements under RCW 59.18.360.  See RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) 
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(“Any agreement . . . entered into pursuant to an unlawful detainer action . . . that . . . waives any 

rights . . . afforded under this chapter except as provided in RCW 59.18.360 . . . is void and 

unenforceable.”) (emphasis added).  RCW 59.18.360, in turn, provides that a “landlord and tenant 

may agree, in writing, to exempt themselves from the provisions of . . . [RCW] 59.18.190.”  RCW 

59.18.190, in turn, provides that landlords may give immediate notice to tenants to cure alleged 

nonconformance of general tenant duties under RCW 59.18.130.  Reading these provisions 

together, Princeton argues, “To the extent that the Allens may arguably have had a right to some 

kind of notice prior to the granting of the writ of restitution in this case, they explicitly waived that 

right through the application of RCW 59.18.360.”  Br. of Resp’t at 22.   

 Princeton’s position is unpersuasive.  Although the settlement agreement could potentially 

waive Princeton’s obligation to notify the Allens to cure nonconformance of a general tenant duty 

under RCW 59.18.190 (assuming all of the requirements of RCW 59.18.360 are met), none of the 

Allens’ arguments implicate RCW 59.18.190 notices—they implicate issues and procedures more 

concretely related to an eviction.  Accordingly, RCW 59.18.360 and its exemptions have no 

application.   

 Having concluded that the settlement agreement violates the antiwaiver provision, the 

result is absolute—the agreement “is void and unenforceable.”  RCW 59.18.230(1)(b).  In such 

cases, the remedy is typically to place the parties back to where they were before the agreement.  

See New York Life Ins. Co. v. Mitchell, 1 Wn.3d 545, 556, 528 P.3d 1269 (2023) (explaining that 

“if the contract is rendered void ab initio” then the contract was never in force in the first place).  
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Accordingly, we reverse and remand to the superior court for proceedings consistent with this 

opinion.5   

 Princeton raises practical concerns with this result.  Princeton argues that declaring the 

settlement agreement void would place landlords in an “untenable position” every time they were 

attempting to settle an unlawful detainer action.  Br. of Resp’t at 32.  Such an interpretation of the 

statute, according to Princeton, will greatly reduce the use of settlement agreements, which would 

not only harm landlords but also tenants, and waste judicial resources.  Princeton claims landlords 

will have no incentive to resolve disputes if they are forced to follow the usual unlawful detainer 

procedures upon a tenant’s breach of a settlement agreement.  At oral argument, Princeton 

suggested landlords would “never enter into a CR 2A agreement because you [would] never be 

able to resolve the case without having a show cause hearing.”  See Wash. Ct. of Appeals oral 

argument, Princeton v. Allen, No. 58183-3-II (May 7, 2024), at 20 min., 40 sec. through 20 min., 

53 sec., video recording by TVW, Washington State’s Public Affairs Network, 

https://tvw.org/video/division-2-court-of-appeals-2024051016/?eventID=2024051016. 

 We disagree with Princeton’s suggestion that settlement agreements will have no utility 

following our holding.  But it is true that RCW 59.18.230(1)(b) will likely change how these 

settlement agreements are drafted.  And Princeton’s view may be a valid policy argument for why 

settlement agreements (especially when both parties are represented) should be treated more 

favorably under RLTA.  But that policy argument is better made to the legislature.   

  

                                                 
5 Because we hold that the settlement agreement was void and unenforceable, we do not address 

the Allens’ other arguments for reversal.   
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III.  ATTORNEY FEES  

 Both parties request attorney fees on appeal.  We deny Princeton’s request because they 

are not the prevailing party on appeal.   

 The Allens seek attorney fees under RAP 18.1(a) (which authorizes an award of fees if 

“applicable law” permits), RCW 59.18.290(2), the lease agreement, and RCW 59.18.650.  But it 

is not yet clear which party will prevail on the merits of the unlawful detainer action.  MOSM, 544 

P.3d at 594.  Thus, any determination of the prevailing party is premature.  Accordingly, we deny 

the Allens’ request for attorney fees at this time. 

CONCLUSION 

 We hold that the settlement agreement between Princeton and the Allens was void and 

unenforceable.  Accordingly, we reverse and remand to the superior court for proceedings 

consistent with this opinion.   

  

 PRICE, J. 

We concur:  

  

MAXA, P.J.  

CHE, J.  
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